Vol.:(0123456789)
Journal of Thermal Analysis and Calorimetry
Phase development of lime‑based plasters blended with waste
calcined shale
Dana Koňáková1  · Vojtěch Pommer1  · Kateřina Šádková1  · Jitka Krejsová1  · Robert Černý1  · Jiří Maděra1  ·
Eva Vejmelková1
Received: 10 August 2023 / Accepted: 22 April 2024

t
fl
o
w
/W
 g
–
1
Time/hours
lime + sand
lime + WCS
lime + metakaolin
Table 2  Compositions of lime-based pastes
Mixture WCS dosage Lime/kg WCS/kg Water/L
HP-R 0% 3.750 – 3.45
HP-S-10 10% 3.375 0.375 3.38
HP-S-20 20% 3.000 0.750 3.25
HP-S-30 30% 2.625 1.125 2.98
HP-S-50 50% 1.875 1.875 2.75
Table 3  Compositions of lime-based plasters
Mixture WCS dosage Lime/kg WCS/kg Aggregate/kg Water/L
HP-R 0% 3.750 – 11.250 3.94
HP-S-10 10% 3.375 0.375 11.250 3.56

tive in all cases of studied plasters. Nevertheless, as the ratio
of WCS utilization grew, the intensity of this peak became
lower. In the case of HP-S50 with the highest replacement
level, this peak was visibly modified by another reaction.
This was caused by kaolinite decarboxylation which takes
place at a temperature range of 530–630 °C [31]. Because
of this permeation of peaks corresponding to Portlandite
and Kaolinite decomposition the values of Portlandite con-
tent for HP-S50 are not covered in Fig. 8. The last peak
denoting calcite  CaCO3 decomposition was again observed
in all cases of studied plasters. It can be summarized that
its intensity decreased with the WCS replacement level and
increased over time.
SEM analysis
Images of the reference pure lime plasters (HP-R) and the
blended plaster with 50% of WCS (HP-S50) are shown in
Figs. 9 and 10, respectively. There are always four images:
two at the age of 7 days and two after 180 days. For the
lower magnification (1000 × ) samples were embedded in an
epoxy resin. This was done in order to be able to observe the

40%
7 days 28 days 28 days 180 days
P
o
ro
si
ty
/%
HP-R HP-S10 HP-S20 HP-S30 HP-S50
Table 5  Mechanical strengths of studied plasters
Plaster Compressive strength/MPa Bending strength/MPa
7 days 28 days 90 days 180 days 7 days 28 days 90 days 180 days
HP-R 0.14 ± 0.01 0.24 ± 0.01 0.22 ± 0.02 0.26 ± 0.01 0.17 ± 0.08 0.26 ± 0.06 0.20 ± 0.03 0.32 ± 0.04
HP-S10 0.32 ± 0.02 0.46 ± 0.04 0.57 ± 0.04 0.71 ± 0.04 0.18 ± 0.07 0.30 ± 0.06 0.40 ± 0.05 0.44 ± 0.06
HP-S20 1.09 ± 0.07 1.23 ± 0.06 1.65 ± 0.08 1.90 ± 0.09 0.27 ± 0.07 0.51 ± 0.03 0.71 ± 0.04 0.94 ± 0.03
HP-S30 1.29 ± 0.06 1.61 ± 0.07 2.08 ± 0.09 2.46 ± 0.30 0.36 ± 0.08 0.62 ± 0.04 0.97 ± 0.05 1.04 ± 0.04
HP-S50 2.40 ± 0.10 3.41 ± 0.13 3.38 ± 0.16 3.70 ± 0.11 0.75 ± 0.04 1.14 ± 0.07 1.29 ± 0.02 1.25 ± 0.03
Fig. 12  Development of com-
pressive strength in time. (Color
figure online)